


                                               

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 
The report throws light on performance of 

Bank in the areas of Credits, Recovery, 

Operations, Information Technology, 

Human Resource, Risk Management and 

Technology Dissemination during the year 

2015. 

 It also provides information to all stake 

holders including shareholders, regulators 

and employees about the financial 

performance of the Bank along with 

future outlook for the coming year.  

 
 

 





C
 O

 N
 T

 E
 N

 T
S

Economy Review
Agriculture Review
Banking Sector Review
Economic Future Outlook for 2016
ZTBL Performance Review

1
1
1
2
2

CREDIT DISBURSEMENT                         3

Directors’ Report                               1

1.1        Production Loans
1.2       Development Loans
1.3       Province-wise Disbursement of Loans
1.4       Term-wise Loan Disbursement
1.5       Security-Wise Disbursement of Loans
1.6       Holding-wise Disbursement of Loans
1.7       Scheme-wise Disbursement of Loans
            1.7.1   Production Credit Schemes
            1.7.2   Development Credit Schemes
            1.7.3   General Credit to Women
            1.7.4   General Credit 

4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
7
9
9

12
15
15
15
15

1

RECOVERY & SPECIAL ASSET MANAGEMENT     9 
BUSINESS STRATEGY                                        10 
OPERATIONS AND BUSINESS OUTREACH
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE BANK

6
7

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FUNCTION          16
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT          16

5.1     Six Years at A Glance
5.2     Capital
5.3     Credit & Entity Ratings
5.4     Earnings per Share (EPS)
5.5     Conversion of SBP Debt into Equity

8.1       Customer Facilitation through Information Technology
8.2       Stengthening of Internal Systems
8.3       Facilitation of Employees through Information 
            Technology

17
17

17

STRENGTHNING IT/MIS INFRASTRUCTURE      178

2
3
4
5

11
12

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5



C
 O

 N
 T

 E
 N

 T
S

Highlights of ZTBL’s Operations
Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework
Statement of Internal Controls
Corporate Information
Shareholding of ZTBL
Appointment & Remuneration of the Directors
Value of Investments of Employees’ Fund
Board Committees and Meetings Held During the Year 2015
Meetings of the Board
Notice of Annual General Meeting
Review Report to the Members on “Statement of Compliance with 
the code of Corporate Governance and Public Sector Companies
Rules, 2013
Statement of Compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance
and Public Sector Companies Rules, 2013
Auditor’s Report to the Members on Unconsolidated Financial 
Statements

20
21
21
22
23
23
23
24
26
27

28

29

34

Auditor’s Report to the Members on Consolidated Financial 
Statements 144

TECHNOLOGY DISSEMINATION                      17
RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
POLICY
CREDIT ADMINISTRATION
CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
FINANCIAL INCLUSION OF FARMING 
COMMUNITY
SUBSIDIARY COMPANY OF THE BANK

18

18
18

19
19

9
10

11
12
13

14

Unconsolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements
Statistical Annex

8.4       Facilitation of Farming Community through 
            Information Technology
8.5       Training in Information Technology

17
17

145

36

259

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5



VISION

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5



MISSION

CORE VALUES 
Loyalty to ZTBL Vision and Mission
Integrity and Meritocracy
Quality and Efficiency
Well-Trained Human Resource
Credit with Technology

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5



A B O U T  C O M P A N Y ’ S

President & CEO
Syed Talat MahmoodSyed Yawar Ali

Chairman

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5



TEAM

Mr. Mohammad Tanvir Butt
DirectorDirector

Mr. Zahid Idris Mufti
Director

Mr. Abdul Bari Tareen

Director
Mr. Majyd Aziz Balagamwala 

Mr. Muazam Ali
Company Secretary

Mr. Saeed Ahmad 
Director Director

Mr. Zia-ul-Mustafa Awan 

( T h e  B o a r d  o f  D i r e c t o r s )

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5


