



ANNUAL REPORT 2015

The report throws light on performance of Bank in the areas of Credits, Recovery, Operations, Information Technology, Human Resource, Risk Management and Technology Dissemination during the year 2015.

It also provides information to all stake holders including shareholders, regulators and employees about the financial performance of the Bank along with future outlook for the coming year.



Syed Talat Mahmood
President & CEO

Dir	ectors' Report	1
	Economy Review	1
	Agriculture Review	1
	Banking Sector Review Economic Future Outlook for 2016	1
	ZTBL Performance Review	2
1	CREDIT DISBURSEMENT	3
	1.1 Production Loans	4
	1.2 Development Loans	4
	1.3 Province-wise Disbursement of Loans	5
	1.4 Term-wise Loan Disbursement1.5 Security-Wise Disbursement of Loans	5
	1.6 Holding-wise Disbursement of Loans	6
	1.7 Scheme-wise Disbursement of Loans	6 7
	1.7.1 Production Credit Schemes	7
	1.7.2 Development Credit Schemes	7
	1.7.3 General Credit to Women	9
	1.7.4 General Credit	9
2	RECOVERY & SPECIAL ASSET MANAGEMENT	9
3	BUSINESS STRATEGY	10
4	OPERATIONS AND BUSINESS OUTREACH	11
5	FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE BANK	12
	5.1 Six Years at A Glance	12
	5.2 Capital	15
	5.3 Credit & Entity Ratings	15
	5.4 Earnings per Share (EPS)	15
	5.5 Conversion of SBP Debt into Equity	15
6	REGULATORY COMPLIANCE FUNCTION	16
7	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT	16
8	STRENGTHNING IT/MIS INFRASTRUCTURE	17
	8.1 Customer Facilitation through Information Technology	17
	8.2 Stengthening of Internal Systems8.3 Facilitation of Employees through Information	17

	8.4 Facilitation of Farming Community through	
	Information Technology 8.5 Training in Information Technology	17 17
9	TECHNOLOGY DISSEMINATION	17
10	RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND	18
44	POLICY	40
11	CREDIT ADMINISTRATION	18
12	CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY	18
13	FINANCIAL INCLUSION OF FARMING	
	COMMUNITY	19
14	SUBSIDIARY COMPANY OF THE BANK	19
	Highlights of ZTBL's Operations	20
	Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework	21
	Statement of Internal Controls	21
	Corporate Information Shareholding of ZTBL	22 23
	Appointment & Remuneration of the Directors	23
	Value of Investments of Employees' Fund	23
	Board Committees and Meetings Held During the Year 2015	24
	Meetings of the Board	26
	Notice of Annual General Meeting	27
	Review Report to the Members on "Statement of Compliance wit	
	the code of Corporate Governance and Public Sector Companies Rules, 2013	
	Statement of Compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance	28 :e
	and Public Sector Companies Rules, 2013	29
	Auditor's Report to the Members on Unconsolidated Financial	
	Statements	34
Un	consolidated Financial Statements	36
	Auditor's Report to the Members on Consolidated Financial Statements	144
0-		
U0	nsolidated Financial Statements	145
Sta	atistical Annex	259



Dedicated to serve the needs of the farming community, by delivering financial products and technical services on a competitive and sustainable basis, in a convenient, efficient and professional manner, leading to success of the Bank and the farmers.



MISSION

To play effective role in the promotion of economic growth by enhancing the availability of credit to the agriculture sector, through reliable access to sustainable financing, special lending programmes, technical assistance and other products & services and to promote career development opportunities for increasing professionalism and technical proficiencies of employees.

CORE VALUES

- Loyalty to ZTBL Vision and Mission
- Integrity and Meritocracy
- Quality and Efficiency
- Well-Trained Human Resource
- Credit with Technology

ABOUT COMPANY'S



Syed Yawar Ali Chairman



Syed Talat Mahmood President & CEO

(The Board of Directors)



Mr. Saeed Ahmad Director



Mr. Majyd Aziz Balagamwala Mr. Zia-ul-Mustafa Awan Director



Director



Mr. Zahid Idris Mufti Director



Mr. Abdul Bari Tareen **Director**



Mr. Mohammad Tanvir Butt Director



Mr. Muazam Ali Company Secretary